

No. 17-949

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN STURGEON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ALASKA REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE  
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALASKA NATIVE  
SUBSISTENCE USERS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS	ROBERT T. ANDERSON*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ	UNIVERSITY OF
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF
1501 K Street, N.W.	LAW
Washington, D.C. 20005	Box 353020
(202) 736-8000	Seattle, WA 98195
	(206) 685-2861
	boba@uw.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 18, 2018      \* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

HEATHER R. KENDALL  
MILLER  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS  
FUND  
745 West 4th Avenue  
Suite 502  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 276-0680

LLOYD B. MILLER  
WHITNEY A. LEONARD  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, MILLER &  
MONKMAN LLP  
725 Fireweed Lane  
Suite 420  
Anchorage, AK 99503  
(907) 258-6377

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. CONGRESS IN THE ORGANIC ACT AND IN ANILCA AUTHORIZED THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR TO REGULATE NAVIGABLE WATERS WITHIN NATIONAL PARKS AND PRESERVES, INCLUDING IN ALASKA ..	6
A. Congress Authorized The Secretary To Regulate Activities On Navigable Waters, And ANILCA Expressly Incorporated That Power For CSUs In Alaska .....	7
B. ANILCA Did Not Strip The Secretary Of The Power To Regulate Navigable Waters In CSUs.....	8
II. FEDERAL RESERVED WATERS ARE INTERESTS IN LANDS WITHIN THE MEANING OF ANILCA’S PUBLIC LANDS DEFINITION .....	14
A. The United States Holds An Interest In Navigable Waters Within The Meaning Of ANILCA Section 102.....	15
B. The Secretary’s Interpretation Of Section 103 Of ANILCA Is Entitled To Deference On Its Own Terms And Has Been Ratified By Congress .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Attempt To Distinguish The Definition Of “Public Lands” For Subsistence And Other Purposes Is Not Persuasive .....	22
III. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION OF ANILCA SECTION 103(C) MAKES NO SENSE WHEN THE FULL STATUTORY CONTEXT IS CONSIDERED .....	23
IV. CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1036 and 517 U.S. 1187 (1996).....	3, 20, 26
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	17, 23
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	21
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963) .....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954).....	12, 16
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	27
<i>John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 20
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Alaska v. Jewell</i> , 572 U.S. 1042 (2014) .....	3, 4, 20, 22
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 227 P.3d 1145 (Or. 2010) .....	16
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	21
<i>Potlach Corp. v. United States</i> , 12 P.3d 1256 (Idaho 2000).....	16
<i>PPL Mont. LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	7, 11
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	6, 13, 27
<i>Tex. Dep't of Housing &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 938 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	11
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913).....	12
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950).....	16
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Rands</i> , 389 U.S. 121 (1967).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	11
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222 (1956).....	12

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2861.....	20
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 (1998).....	20
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1997).....	20
Omnibus Consolidated and Rescissions Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	20
Pub. L. No. 94-458, 90 Stat. 1939 (1976).....	1
Pub. L. No. 64-235, 39 Stat. 535 (1916).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 410hh.....	23, 25
§ 410hh-1.....	25
§ 410hh-2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1274 (25)-(50).....	25
§ 3101.....	19, 23, 24, 26
§ 3102.....	12, 14, 23
§ 3102 note.....	20
§ 3103(c).....	2, 6, 9
§§ 3111-3126.....	1, 3
§ 3112.....	26
§ 3114.....	14, 19
§ 3115(d).....	19
§ 3120.....	17
§ 3121(b).....	13
§ 3170(a).....	13
§ 3191(b)(2).....	14
§ 3199.....	14
§ 3201.....	14
43 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1315.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 1311 .....	10, 11
§ 1314(a).....	11
54 U.S.C. § 100101(a).....	18
§ 100751(b).....	7, 12
36 C.F.R. § 2.17(e) .....	8
50 C.F.R. § 100.3 (1999).....	20
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, 64 Fed. Reg. 1279 (Jan. 8, 1999).....	20
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, 62 Fed. Reg. 66,216 (Dec. 17, 1997).....	20
General Regulations for Areas Administered by the National Park Service and National Park Systems in Alaska, 61 Fed. Reg. 35,133 (July 5, 1996) .....	21, 22
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, 57 Fed. Reg. 22,940 (May 29, 1992).....	19
Temporary Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, 55 Fed. Reg. 27,114 (June 29, 1990).....	19

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 96-97 (1979) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 96-413 (1979).....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<b>SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Treating Offshore Submerged Lands As Public Lands: A Historical Perspective</i> , 34 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 51 (2013).....	10
A. Dan Tarlock, <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> (2018).....	7, 16
Thompson, Leshy, Abrams & Zellmer, <i>Legal Control of Water Resources</i> (6th ed. 2018) .....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alaska Dep't of Fish and Game, <i>Subsistence in Alaska: A Year 2014 Update</i> , <a href="https://www.adfg.alaska.gov/static/home/subsistence/pdfs/subsistence_update_2014.pdf">https://www.adfg.alaska.gov/static/home/subsistence/pdfs/subsistence_update_2014.pdf</a> .....	27
Dep't of the Interior, <i>Environmental Assessment, Modification of the Federal Subsistence Fisheries Management Program</i> ch. III (1997), available at <a href="https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/migrated/subsistence/library/ea/upload/EAModFSFMP.pdf">https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/migrated/subsistence/library/ea/upload/EAModFSFMP.pdf</a> .....	27
